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Policy Statement 

Purpose of the Fund 

The Tasmanian Risk Management Fund 
is the Tasmanian Government’s 
self-insurance arrangement. Established 
on 1 January 1999, the Fund provides a 
whole of government approach to 
managing the funding of specific 
identified insurable liabilities of 
participants. 

All inner-Budget agencies are required 
to participate in the Fund. Subject to 
their date of joining, inner-Budget 
agencies are covered for identified risks 
to which they are exposed, or for which 
they wish to accept responsibility and 
which the Fund agrees to cover. 
A number of other Government entities 
also participate in the Fund and are 
covered for certain specific risks.  

The risk categories self-insured by the 
Fund are: 

• personal injury (workers 
compensation and personal 
accident); 

• legal liability (including medical 
liability); and 

• property (including motor vehicle). 

The funding of property risk is 
supplemented through the placement of 
a commercial Industrial Special Risks 
(ISR) insurance policy. This policy 
covers catastrophe risk for all 
State-owned property assets (with the 
exception of those assets owned by 
State-owned Companies, 
Government Business Enterprises and 
Local Government) for claims of over 
$7 million. 

In addition, commercial insurance 
policies are placed for the following two 
risks covered by the Fund: 

• marine hull; and 

• corporate travel. 

Marine hull is insured through the 
private sector due to cost efficiencies. 
Corporate travel is insured through the 
private sector in order to benefit from a 
worldwide emergency assistance 
scheme.  

The Fund operates on a cost-recovery 
basis. Participants pay annual 
contributions to meet current and 
anticipated claim costs, administrative 
expenses and, where applicable, 
insurance premiums and reinsurance 
costs. The Fund Actuary recommends 
the appropriate level of contribution 
required, based on each participant’s 
risk coverage, risk exposure, claims 
experience and nominated excess 
amounts.   

Contributions are reviewed and adjusted 
annually to ensure adequate financial 
provision for the cost of risk, now and in 
the future. A mid-year review is also 
undertaken to ensure that the initial 
contribution recommendations remain 
adequate to meet the emerging cost of 
risks covered by the Fund.  

In setting contributions, the Fund aims 
to achieve: 

• the collection of sufficient funding 
each year to meet claims costs and 
alleviate the financial impact of large 
unexpected events; 

• equity for participants with minimal 
cross-subsidisation; 

• stability in contributions over time; 
and 

• incentives for risk management, 
through recognition of claims 
experience. 

In addition to cover provided to 
participants through the Fund, the Fund 
also arranges for the external placement 
of contract works and public liability 
insurance for contractors engaged by 
the Government to undertake building 
works (civil and civic).  
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Structure of the Fund 

Governance Structure 

The Department of Treasury and 
Finance is responsible for the 
administration and management of the 
Fund and reports to the Treasurer on 
policy issues. 

Internal Advisors 

TRMF Steering Committee  

The TRMF Steering Committee is a 
consultative forum through which 
participants can provide input into the 
operations of the Fund, and feedback 
to Treasury, the Fund Administration 
Agent and the Fund Actuary. 

In particular, the role of the 
Steering Committee is to: 

• monitor the financial performance 
of the Fund; 

• monitor the performance of the 
Fund Administration Agent; 

• provide input on policies to 
improve the performance of the 
Fund; 

• review and provide feedback on 
issues affecting participant 
performance; and 

• identify opportunities for 
participants to collaborate on 
issues and share information. 

Membership of the Steering 
Committee is representative of the 
agencies participating in the Fund. 
Membership as at 30 June 2025 was 
as follows: 

• James Craigie, Chairperson 
Department of Treasury and 
Finance; 

• Abigail Shelley 
Department of Treasury and 
Finance; 

 

• Mandy Clarke 
Department of Police, Fire and 
Emergency Management; 

• Casey Gretton 
Department of Health; 

• Adrian Pearce 
Department of Natural Resources 
and Environment Tasmania; 

• Gretel Chen 
State Litigation Office; 

• Glenn Lucas 
Department for Education, 
Children and Young People; 

• Jacqui Wilson 
Department of Premier and 
Cabinet; 

• Gavin Wailes 
Department of Justice; and 

• Melissa Pollard 
Department of State Growth. 

The Committee meets on a bi-annual 
basis. 

Department of Treasury and 
Finance 

The key activities of Treasury in 
relation to the Fund are:  

• operational policy and advice;  

• administration of the Fund; 

• stakeholder management; and  

• the management of relevant 
contracts. 
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External Advisers 

Fund Administration Agent 

During 2024-25, JLT Risk Solutions 
Pty Ltd (JLT) was retained as the 
Fund Administration Agent on a 
contract basis for claims 
administration, provision of advice in 
relation to claims management or 
insurance matters, and for the 
placement of insurance as required. 

Actuary 

During 2024-25, GM Actuaries Pty Ltd 
was retained to estimate future 
liabilities, advise on contributions and 
excesses and report on the Fund’s 
performance.  

Auditor 

As part of Treasury’s annual audit 
program, WLF Accounting & Advisory 
undertook a review of the controls and 
processes that the Fund 
Administration Agent has in place for 
the administration of claims to provide 
assurance on the accuracy of the 
Fund’s financial information. 

State Litigation Office 

The State Litigation Office was 
exclusively responsible for providing 
legal advice on claims and providing 
legal representation in various courts 
and tribunals as required.
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Financial Performance 

Contributions 

In 2024-25, contributions to the Fund totalled $185.7 million, representing a 20 per cent 
increase from 2023-24 contributions ($154.6 million). 

Consistent with increases in prior years, the primary driver of the significant escalation 
related to the personal injury risk category. Personal injury contributions increased 
significantly from the previous year due to materially higher claim costs in recent years 
(most notably for psychological claims); an increase in salaries; and inflationary factors.  

Contributions for the general property risk category increased moderately, reflecting an 
increase in the annual cost of claims and a strategy to rebuild surplus funding.  

Contributions for the medical liability risk category increased significantly, reflecting higher 
claim frequency and claim size assumptions. 

Funding received through the Natural Disaster Relief and Recovery Arrangements 
(NDRAA) and the Disaster Recovery Funding Arrangements (DRFA) in relation to 
2018-19 bushfires, and insurer reimbursements for a number of historical workers 
compensation claims, have been recorded separately in Chart 1. 

The percentage of contributions by category of risk is shown in Chart 1.  

Chart 1 - Contributions by category of risk in 2024-25 

 
 

Notes: 

• Discount rates are used to adjust future claim payments to current values. The discount rate is based on the forecast 
interest rates applying to the Fund’s assets over the next few years.  

• The NDRRA is an Australian Government initiative providing financial assistance directly to the states to assist with 
certain relief and recovery measures associated with natural disaster events occurring before 1 November 2018. 
Natural disaster events occurring on or after this date are funded through the DRFA. 

• Insurer reimbursements relate to workers compensation claims made under an insurance policy that was placed in 
the external insurance market prior to the establishment of the Fund. Due to the low reimbursement figure for 
2024-25, the percentage does not appear in Chart 1. 
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Financial Position 

As at 30 June 2025, the Fund’s total estimated liabilities of $670.1 million exceeded the 
total assets of $541.4 million, resulting in a deficit of $128.7 million. This compares with a 
deficit of $5.2 million as at 30 June 2024. The change in the funding position is primarily 
attributable to a weakening in the funding level for personal injury risk and a reduced 
surplus for medical liability risk, marginally offset by a slight improvement in the funding 
level for property risk. 

The Fund Actuary takes into consideration the level of assets and liabilities in each risk 
category when determining annual participant contributions, with the aim of maintaining 
asset balances that are broadly reflective of liabilities. 

The total assets and liabilities reflecting the position of the Fund for the past five years are 
represented in Chart 2. 

Chart 2 - Assets and liabilities as at 30 June 2025 

 

Note: The figures in Chart 2 are rounded to one decimal place. As a consequence, rounded figures may not exactly sum 
to the net asset result. 
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Fund Administration Agent’s Report 

This section, prepared by the Fund Administration Agent, JLT, provides an overview of the 
claims experience of the Fund as at 30 June 2025. 

Basis of reporting 

Claims and cost data in this section are reported on the following basis: 

• Claim data is reported as at 30 June 2025 (unless otherwise stated). 

• Claim data is reported on a claim reported basis; that is, by the year in which a claim is 
lodged with the Fund Administration Agent. Claims reported during 2024-25 may 
therefore relate to incidents that occurred in 2024-25 as well as in previous years. 

• Claim data may vary over time due to adjustments made by the Fund Administration 
Agent in relation to the categorisation, withdrawal and/or lodgement date of claims.  

• Figures reported: 

- exclude GST and costs associated with any excess applicable to a claim  which is 
met by Fund participants and not paid by the Fund;  

- within charts are rounded to one decimal place (as a consequence, percentages 
may not total 100); and 

- include all cost components of claims (including State Litigation Office costs 
 that are centrally funded). 

• The total incurred cost is the sum of the total amount paid, together with the estimated 
outstanding reserve.  

• The average incurred cost is the total incurred cost divided by the number of claims 
reported and represents the average cost per claim. 

• The incurred and average incurred cost will vary over time as claims develop towards 
finalisation and adjustments are made to the estimated outstanding reserve on claims. 
As a result, there will be differences in incurred cost figures reported from year to year. 

• The total incurred and average incurred cost figures for prior years shown in charts are 
adjusted as at 30 June 2025. For comparative purposes, total incurred cost figures as 
at 30 June 2024 are included in the commentary for each class of risk.  

• Total payments by financial year are actual figures and will not vary from year to year. 

• Total payments by financial year for workers compensation include payments relating to 

claims with a date of occurrence prior to 1988 and therefore differ from the data 
published by WorkCover Tasmania. 
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An overview of claims reported during the period 1 July 2024 to 30 June 2025 is detailed in 
Table 1, Chart 3 and Chart 4 below. 

Table 1 - Claim numbers and incurred cost  

Claim numbers and incurred costs  Claim Numbers Incurred Cost ($m) 

Workers Compensation 1 877 80.9 

Property 601 33.7 

Motor Vehicle 741 2.7 

Liability 13 1.9 

Medical Liability  22 3.5 

Miscellaneous 6 … 

  Total 3 260 122.7 

Note: The incurred cost for miscellaneous claims is $1 882.  

Chart 3 - Percentage of total number of claims by class of risk 

 

Chart 4 - Percentage of total incurred cost by class of risk 
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Workers Compensation 

The number of workers compensation claims reported during 2024-25 was 1 877, 
representing an increase from the 1 720 claims reported during 2023-24. 

The incurred cost for claims reported during 2024-25 was $80.9 million. There has been a 
25.8 per cent increase in the incurred cost when compared with the $64.3 million incurred 
cost as at 30 June 2024. 

Chart 5 identifies the number of claims recorded by year reported, together with the total 
incurred cost for those claims. 

Chart 5 - Workers Compensation - Claim numbers and incurred cost by financial year 
reported 

 

 

Chart 6 shows the average incurred cost for claims reported in each financial year. 
During 2024-25, the average incurred cost was $43 106. 

Chart 6 - Workers Compensation – Claim numbers and average incurred cost by 
financial year reported  
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Chart 7 shows workers compensation payments made in each financial year. 
During 2024-25, payments totalled $143.4 million compared to $105.1 million for 2023-24. 

Chart 7 - Workers Compensation - Payments by financial year 

 

 

Chart 8 outlines the composition of workers compensation payments by category for each 
financial year.  

Chart 8 - Workers Compensation - Payments by category by financial year 
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Property (excluding motor vehicle claims) 

The number of property claims reported during 2024-25 was 601, with an incurred cost of 
$33.7 million. This represents an increase from the 448 claims reported during 2023-24. 
There has been a 58.2 per cent increase in the incurred cost when compared with the 
$21.3 million incurred cost as at 30 June 2024. 

Chart 9 identifies the number of claims recorded by year reported, together with the total 
incurred cost for those claims. 

The increase in the incurred cost of claims in 2024-25 is attributable to a high value water 
damage claim that occurred in December 2024. Anecdotally, property claim costs continue 
to be impacted by cost escalation in the building and construction market. 

Chart 9 - Property - Claim numbers and incurred cost by financial year reported 

 

 

Chart 10 shows the average incurred cost for claims reported in each financial year. 
During 2024-25, the average incurred cost was $56 025. 

Chart 10 - Property – Claim numbers and average incurred cost by financial year 
reported
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Chart 11 shows the incurred cost for claims reported in each financial year for Homes 
Tasmania and other property (non-Homes Tasmania). The Fund covers damage to, and 
loss of, Homes Tasmania public housing properties under an aggregate stop loss 
arrangement. Homes Tasmania is required to pay the total costs of all losses and damage 
to Homes Tasmania public housing properties up to a selected excess in a financial year. 
The Fund meets the cost of any losses/damage above the excess. The Homes Tasmania 
excess is reviewed annually. In 2024-25, the excess was $25.3 million. 

Chart 11 - Property - Incurred cost by financial year reported 
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Motor Vehicle 

The number of motor vehicle claims reported during 2024-25 was 741 with an incurred cost 
of $2.7 million. This represents a decrease from the 775 claims reported during 2023-24. 
There has been a 17.4 per cent increase in the incurred cost when compared with the 
$2.3 million incurred cost as at 30 June 2024.  

Chart 12 identifies the number of claims recorded by year reported, together with the total 
incurred cost for those claims. 

There were 11 total loss claims in 2024-25, compared to seven total loss claims in 2023-24. 

Chart 12 - Motor Vehicle - Claim numbers and incurred cost by financial year 
reported 

 
 

Chart 13 shows the average incurred cost for claims reported in each financial year. 
During 2024-25, the average incurred cost was $3 684.  

Chart 13 - Motor Vehicle – Claim numbers and average incurred cost by financial year 
reported 
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Chart 14 demonstrates the incurred cost for claims reported in each financial year by 
category of motor vehicle.  

Chart 14 - Motor Vehicle - Incurred cost by category by financial year reported 

 

Note: Due to the low value of claims involving miscellaneous vehicles, the incurred cost is not represented. 
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Liability 

The number of liability claims reported during 2024-25 was 13 with an incurred cost of 
$1.9 million. This represents a decrease from the 25 claims reported during 2023-24. There 
has been a 48.6 per cent decrease in the incurred cost when compared with the 
$3.7 million incurred cost as at 30 June 2024. 

Chart 15 identifies the number of claims recorded by year reported, together with the total 
incurred cost for those claims. 

Chart 15 - Liability - Claim numbers and incurred cost by financial year reported 

 

 

Chart 16 shows the average incurred cost for claims reported in each financial year. 
During 2024-25, the average incurred cost was $143 442. 

Chart 16 - Liability – Claim numbers and average incurred cost by financial year 
reported 
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Medical Liability 

The number of medical liability claims reported during 2024-25 was 22 with an incurred cost 
of $3.5 million. This represents a decrease from the 35 claims reported during 2023-24. 
There has been a 32.7 per cent decrease in the incurred cost when compared with the 
$5.2 million incurred cost as at 30 June 2024. 

Chart 17 identifies the number of claims recorded by financial year reported, together with 
the total incurred cost for those claims. 

Chart 17 - Medical Liability - Claim numbers and incurred cost by financial year 
reported 
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Chart 18 shows the average incurred cost for claims reported in each financial year. 
During 2024-25, the average incurred cost was $158 280. 

Chart 18 - Medical Liability – Claim numbers and average incurred cost by financial 
year reported 

 

 

Chart 19 shows medical liability payments made in each financial year. During 2024-25, 
payments totalled $4.3 million compared to $5.1 million for 2023-24. These payments 
invariably relate to claims reported in previous years due to the long tail nature of these 
claims.  

Chart 19 - Medical Liability - Payments by financial year 

 

Miscellaneous 

There were six miscellaneous claims reported during 2024-25. All involved personal 
accident claims with a total incurred cost of $1 882.  
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Financial Statements 

For 2024-25, the Fund's finances were managed within Finance-General, through the 
Tasmanian Risk Management Fund in the Public Account. The Fund’s activities are also 
reported within the Financial Statements of the Department of Treasury and Finance, which 
can be found in the Department’s 2024-25 Annual Report. 

All amounts in the Financial Statements have been rounded to the nearest thousand 

dollars, unless otherwise stated. As a consequence, rounded figures may not add to totals. 

Any amounts less than $500 are rounded to zero and are indicated by the symbol “...”. 

Table 6 - TRMF Concise Income Statement for the year ended 30 June 2025 

 2025 
$’000 

2024 
$’000 

Revenue and other income    

Agency contributions  185 729  154 569  

Investment income  22 077  19 009  

Total revenue and other income 207 806  173 578  

    

Expenses from transactions    

Claim expenses 234 978  165 349  

Other expenses  6 813  6 289  

Total expenses 241 791  171 638  

    

Net result (33 985) 1 939  

    

Other comprehensive income    

Net actuarial gain/(loss) of the Tasmanian Risk Management Fund (89 515) (46 827) 

Total other economic flows included in net result (89 515) (46 827) 

Net result (123 500) (44 888) 

  

https://www.treasury.tas.gov.au/Documents/Treasurers%20Annual%20Financial%20Report%202024-25.pdf
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Table 7 - TRMF Concise Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2025 

 2025 

$’000 

2024 

$’000 

Assets   

Financial assets   

Cash and cash equivalents 533 356  509 071  

Receivables  8 064  4 676  

Total assets 541 420  513 747  

    

Liabilities    

Financial liabilities    

Payables 4 123  2 541  

Outstanding claims 665 874  516 239  

Employee entitlements  80  124  

Total liabilities 670 077  518 904  

    

Net assets/(liabilities) (128 657) (5 157) 

    

Equity    

Accumulated funds (128 657)  (5 157) 

Total equity (128 657) (5 157) 

 

Table 8 - Outstanding Claims Liabilities 

 2025 

$’000 

2024 

$’000 

Claims liabilities   

Personal injury 478 221  337 301  

Property 21 099  22 049  

Motor vehicle  539  750  

General liability 7 025  6 239  

Medical liability 158 990  149 900  

Total  665 874  516 239  

    

Settled within 12 months 159 486  128 762  

Settled in more than 12 months  506 388  387 477  

Total  665 874  516 239  
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Timing of estimated claim expenditure 

Based on information provided by the Actuary, the Tasmanian Risk Management Fund has 

recognised a total provision of $665.9 million as at 30 June 2025. For all insurance risks, 

the actual claim costs are uncertain. Even a modest deviation from the central estimate 

basis can have a material effect on the net outstanding liability. The timing of estimated 

expenditure is based on claims experience. The schedule below shows the average time to 

settle for each risk category: 

Category Average settlement 

Workers compensation  2.6 years  

Personal accident cover  <1 year  

Property risk  <1 year  

Motor vehicle risk  <1 year  

General liability  2.75 years  

Medical liability  6.0 years  

Table 9 - Reconciliation of movements in provision 

2025 Workers 
compensation 

Medical 
liability 

Other 
liabilities 

Total 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Balance at 1 July 337 293  149 900  29 046  516 239  

Claims paid (142 343) (4 120) (16 821) (163 284) 

Increase in provision 187 954  19 320  16 130  223 404  

Actuarial losses/(gains) 95 309  (6 110) 316  89 515  

Balance at 30 June 478 213  158 990  28 671  665 874  

 

2024 Workers 
compensation 

Medical 
liability 

Other 
liabilities 

Total 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Balance at 1 July 268 887  132 210  37 048  438 145  

Claims paid (102 839) (4 961) (18 356) (126 156) 

Increase in provision 128 850  17 700  10 873  157 423  

Actuarial losses/(gains) 42 395  4 951  (519) 46 827  

Balance at 30 June 337 293  149 900  29 046  516 239  

The provision for workers compensation does not reconcile with the personal injury liability, 

which also includes provision for personal accident risks. 

Workers compensation and medical claim liabilities are the only risk categories with 

discounting applied. As a consequence, the remaining risk categories are not shown in the 

reconciliation of movements in provisions. 


